
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIVERSITY OF INSECT PESTS IN OIL
PALM[ ][>lLANTATION

NURUL ATIKAH DINTI CHE KAMARUZAMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for thedegree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.)Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

1 declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with

the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. The final

year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violet the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's ID No.

Programme

Faculty

Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI CHE

KAMARUZAMAN

2012819056

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Diversity ofInsect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Question

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Hypothesis

1.6 Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Oil Palm

2.1.1 Origin and Distribution

2.1.2 Ecology and Growing Conditions

2.2 Pest in Oil Palm

2.2.1 Rats

2.2.2 Weevils

2.2.3 Leafminers cause defoliation

2.2.4 Termites

2.2.5 Cockchafers

2.2.6 Oil Palm Bunch Pests

2.2.7 Rhinoceros Beetle: Serious Pest in Oil Palm Plantation

2.3 Beneficial Insect in Oil Palm

2.4 Beneficial Plants in Oil Palm

2.5 Chemical Effect to Insect Pest

2.6 Diversity ofInsect Pest and Their Importance

IV

Page

111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1

1

3

3

3

4

4

5

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

8

9

10

13

15

16

17



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 19

3.1 Study Area 19

3.2 Duration of Study 19

3.3 Materials and Equipments 19

3.4 Experimental Design 20

3.4.1 Experimental layout 20

3.5 Experimental Procedure 21

3.5.1 Sampling Method 21

3.5.2 Trap preparation 21

3.5.3 Insect Collection 25

3.5.4 Sorting, Counting and Classification 25

3.6 Data Collection 26

3.6.1 Parameter 26

3.6.2 Statistical analysis 26

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS

4.1 Composition ofInsect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation

4.2 Diversity of Insect Pests

4.3 Differences on the Population of Insect Pests throughout Sampling

Week

CHAPTER S DISCUSSION

5.1 Composition ofInsect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation

5.2 Diversity ofInsect l'ests in Oil Palm Plantation

5.3 Significant Difference between Insect Pests and Weeks

CHAPTER 6 CONLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

28

28

39

40

42

42

45

48

50

51

SS

57



ABSTRACT

DIVERSITY OF INSECT PESTS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

A study on diversity of insect pests was conducted for two months in oil palm
plantation located in Universiti Teknologi MARA, Jasin district of state Melaka.,
Malaysia. Conversion of forest into oil palm plantation causes the loss of diversity of
insect. The significance of this study is help to provide base line data to formulate
strategy in future to increase the population of beneficial insect and reduce the pests in
oil palm plantation. Furthermore, the objectives of this study are to assess composition
of insect pest in oil palm plantation and to detennine the diversity of insect pest in oil
palm plantation. Traps used in this study were malaise trap and yellow pan traps
which been arranged randomly in oil palm area. The field experiment has design and
layout in Completely Randomized Design. A total number of 1653 individual of insect
pests successfully collected from 28 families which are Bruchidae, Cocinellidae,
Muscidae, Tephritidae, Ulldiidae, Calliphoridae, Simuliidae, Coreida, Cicadellidae,
Cixiidae, Lygaeidae, Gryllidae, Acrididae, Tettigoniidae, Copiphrinae, 81attellidae,
Mantodae, Nymphalidae, Sphingidae, Libellulidae, Ichneumonidae, Vespidae,
Formicidae, Apidae , Sphecidae , Pompilidae , Colletidae, and Tiphiidae from several
order include Coleoptera, Diptera, Hemiptera, Orthoptera, Lepidoptera and Odonata.
There is range from total of one to 401 individuals of insect pests trapped in oil palm
plantation of UiTM 1asin from September 2014 to December 2014. All insects pest
were found not significant (p> 0.05) different with weeks of sampling. The study
showed that diversity and abundance 0 f insect pests was higher during fifth sampling
week compared to other sampling weeks. The diversity and population of insect pests
recorded was high in the untreated oil palm plantation. This indicates the richness and
diversity of insect pests in the study area are generally balance.

lX


	DIVERSITY OF INSECT PESTS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Hypothesis
	1.6 Significance of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil Palm
	2.1.1 Origin and Distribution
	2.1.2 Ecology and Growing Conditions

	2.2 Pest in Oil Palm
	2.2.1 Rats
	2.2.2 Weevils
	2.2.3 Leaf miners cause defoliation
	2.2.4 1rermites
	2.2.5 Cockchafers
	2.2.6 Oil Palm Bunch Pests
	2.2.7 Rhinoceros Beetle: Serious Pest in Oil Palm Plantation

	2.3 Beneficial Insect in Oil Palm
	2.4 Beneficial Plants in Oil Palm
	2.5 Chemical Effect to Insect Pest
	2.6 Diversity of Insect Pests and Their Importance

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study Area
	3.2 Duration of Study
	3.3 Materials and Equipments
	3.4 Experimental Design
	3.4.1 Experimental layout

	3.5 Experimental Procedure
	3.5.1 Sampling Method
	3.5.2 Trap preparation
	3.5.3 Insect Collection
	3.5.4 Sorting, Counting and Classification

	3.6 Data Collection
	3.6.1 Parameter
	3.6.2 Statistical analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 Composition of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation
	4.2 Diversity of Insect Pests
	4.3 Differences on the Population of Insect Pests throughout Sampling Week

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	5.1 Composition of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation
	5.2 Diversity of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation
	5.3 Significant Difference between Insect Pests and Weeks

	CHAPTER 6 CONLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	CURRICULUM VITAE




