UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIVERSITY OF INSECT PESTS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI CHE KAMARUZAMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for thedegree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violet the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	NURUL ATIKAH BINTI CHE
		KAMARUZAMAN
Candidate's ID No.	:	2012819056
Programme	÷	Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation
Tiogramme	•	Bachelor of Science (11015.) I fairation
		Technology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title	:	Diversity of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation
Signature of Candidate		
Signature of Culturate	. –	
Data		
Date		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

΄,

Page

AC	KNOWI	LEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iv
LIS	T OF TA	ABLES	vi
LIS	T OF FI	GURES	vii
LIS	T OF Al	BREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	STRACI		ix
ABS	STRAK		х
СН	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1		ground of Study	1
1.2	-	em Statement	3
1.3	Resea	rch Question	3
1.4			3
1.5	5 Hypothesis		4
1.6	.6 Significance of Study		4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			5
2.1	Oil Palı	n	5
	2.1.1	Origin and Distribution	5
	2.1.2	Ecology and Growing Conditions	6
2.2	2.2 Pest in Oil Palm		6
	2.2.1	Rats	7
	2.2.2	Weevils	7
	2.2.3	Leaf miners cause defoliation	8
	2.2.4	Termites	8
	2.2.5	Cockchafers	8
	2.2.6	Oil Palm Bunch Pests	9
	2.2.7	Rhinoceros Beetle: Serious Pest in Oil Palm Plantation	10
2.3	Benefic	ial Insect in Oil Palm	13
2.4	Beneficial Plants in Oil Palm		
2.5	Chemical Effect to Insect Pest 16		
2.6	Diversity of Insect Pest and Their Importance 17		

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Study Area		
3.2	Duration of Study		
3.3	3 Materials and Equipments		
3.4	3.4 Experimental Design		
	3.4.1 Experimental layout	20	
3.5	Experimental Procedure	21	
	3.5.1 Sampling Method	21	
	3.5.2 Trap preparation	21	
	3.5.3 Insect Collection	25	
	3.5.4 Sorting, Counting and Classification	25	
3.6	Data Collection	26	
	3.6.1 Parameter	26	
	3.6.2 Statistical analysis	26	
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS		28	
4.1	Composition of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation	28	
4.2 Diversity of Insect Pests		39	
4.3 Differences on the Population of Insect Pests throughout Sampling			
	Week	40	
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION			
5.1	Composition of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation	42	
5.2	Diversity of Insect Pests in Oil Palm Plantation	45	
5.3	Significant Difference between Insect Pests and Weeks	48	
CHAPTER 6 CONLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 50			
CIT	ED REFERENCES	51	
APPENDICES		55	
CURRICULUM VITAE		57	

.

ABSTRACT

DIVERSITY OF INSECT PESTS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

A study on diversity of insect pests was conducted for two months in oil palm plantation located in Universiti Teknologi MARA, Jasin district of state Melaka, Malaysia. Conversion of forest into oil palm plantation causes the loss of diversity of insect. The significance of this study is help to provide base line data to formulate strategy in future to increase the population of beneficial insect and reduce the pests in oil palm plantation. Furthermore, the objectives of this study are to assess composition of insect pest in oil palm plantation and to determine the diversity of insect pest in oil palm plantation. Traps used in this study were malaise trap and yellow pan traps which been arranged randomly in oil palm area. The field experiment has design and layout in Completely Randomized Design. A total number of 1653 individual of insect pests successfully collected from 28 families which are Bruchidae, Cocinellidae, Muscidae, Tephritidae, Ulidiidae, Calliphoridae, Simuliidae, Coreida, Cicadellidae, Cixiidae, Lygaeidae, Gryllidae, Acrididae, Tettigoniidae, Copiphrinae, Blattellidae, Mantodae, Nymphalidae, Sphingidae, Libellulidae, Ichneumonidae, Vespidae, Formicidae, Apidae, Sphecidae, Pompilidae, Colletidae, and Tiphiidae from several order include Coleoptera, Diptera, Hemiptera, Orthoptera, Lepidoptera and Odonata. There is range from total of one to 401 individuals of insect pests trapped in oil palm plantation of UiTM Jasin from September 2014 to December 2014. All insects pest were found not significant (p > 0.05) different with weeks of sampling. The study showed that diversity and abundance of insect pests was higher during fifth sampling week compared to other sampling weeks. The diversity and population of insect pests recorded was high in the untreated oil palm plantation. This indicates the richness and diversity of insect pests in the study area are generally balance.